## January 17, 2023 MINUTES

The Muskogee Board of County Commissioners met in session at 8:15 a.m. Members present were: Chairman, Kenny Payne; Vice-Chairman, Keith Hyslop; Member Kenneth Doke; and Muskogee County Clerk, Polly Irving.

Vote: Motion was made by Commissioner Hyslop, to open the meeting. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Doke and was made unanimously by Commissioner Payne.

Vote: Motion was made by Commissioner Hyslop, approved all Purchase Orders. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Doke and made unanimously by Commissioner Payne.

Vote: Motion was made by Commissioner Hyslop, approved all monthly reports. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Doke and made unanimously by Commissioner Payne.

Vote: Motion was made by Commissioner Doke, approved Regular meeting Minutes for 1/9/2023. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Hyslop and was made unanimously by Commissioner Payne.

Vote: Motion was made by Commissioner Doke, approved a Letter of Engagement Agreement from Hammons Hamby & Price, Attorneys at Law to represent Muskogee County Board of County Commissioner in civil matters, in the amount of \$60,000 per annum utilizing the USE TAX Fund. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Hyslop and was made unanimously by Commissioner Payne.

Vote: Motion was made by Commissioner Doke, approved a Quote from Office Connections in the amount of \$4,669.95 utilizing the COURTHOUSE SALES TAX IMPROVEMENT Fund to purchase office furniture for Special District Judge Roy Tucker's office. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Hyslop and was made unanimously by Commissioner Payne.

No action was taken at this time on Item #7 regarding the possibility of establishing a Muskogee County Asphalt Plant.

County Asphalt Plant.		
NEW BUSINESS:		

## ADJOURN:

None

Vote: Motion was made by Commissioner Hyslop, approved to adjourn the meeting. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Doke and was made unanimously by Commissioner Payne.